

No. 15-35940

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OCEANA, INC. AND GREENPEACE, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees;

ALASKA SEAFOOD COOPERATIVE, ET AL.
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska,
No. 3:14-cv-00253-TMB (Hon. Timothy M. Burgess)

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE
FEDERAL DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

ELLEN J. DURKEE
J. DAVID GUNTER II
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 514-3785

June 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE ISSUES.....	2
LEGAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Management of Alaska fisheries under the Magnuson-Stevens Act.....	4
B. The environmental review framework for fisheries rules.....	5
1. <u>The Endangered Species Act</u>	5
2. <u>The National Policy Act</u>	8
C. The Steller sea lion.....	9
D. The interim Final Rule and <i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i>	11
E. Promulgation of the Protection Measures.....	14
1. <u>The Service’s study of the effects of Alternative 5</u>	16
2. <u>The Protection Measures</u>	21
F. District court proceedings.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	25

ARGUMENT	27
I. THE 2014 BIOLOGICAL OPINION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ESA	27
A. The analytical framework that the Service used is consistent with ESA case law requiring institutionalized caution.	27
1. <u>The Service used a robust conceptual framework to reach its no-jeopardy conclusion.</u>	28
2. <u>The Service’s analysis was consistent with the “benefit of the doubt” principal under the ESA.</u>	33
3. <u>The Service did not arbitrarily change its approach to assessing overlap with fisheries.</u>	35
4. <u>The Service was not required to identify a “tipping point” for Steller sea lion recovery.</u>	41
B. The facts that the Service found in the Biological Opinion have a rational basis in the record.	44
1. <u>The pollock fishery</u>	45
2. <u>The Atka mackerel fishery</u>	48
II. THE EIS ADEQUATELY DISCLOSES SCIENTIFIC UNCERTAINTY, AND IT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO DISCUSS THE SERVICE’S INTERNAL DELIBERATIONS.	51
III. THE COURT CAN CHOOSE TO REMAND FOR ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION WITHOUT VACATING.	56
CONCLUSION	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	59
CERTIFICATES	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alaska v. Lubchenco,
723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 4, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 26

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)56

Arizona Cattle Growers Ass’n v. Salazar,
606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 34, 39

Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 7, 25, 31, 32

Brower v. Evans,
257 F.3d (9th Cir. 2001).....34

Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)56

Center for Biological Diversity,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003).....54, 55, 56

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 8, 10, 44, 45

Connor v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 50239

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....43

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis,
628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 52, 56

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992) 48, 50

Humane Soc’y v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....39

Idaho Cons. League v. Mumma,
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992).....51

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 26, 31, 34, 45, 51, 52, 53

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) 34, 35

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)26

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....55

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 45, 46, 47

Nat. Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)39, 44, 45

Nat. Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat. Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) 41, 44

NRDC v. EPA,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)38

NRDC v. Kempthorne,
506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)..... 34, 35

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans,
384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005)35, 43, 49

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)40

Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....26

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)8

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 25, 26, 33, 34

Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Espy,
998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993) 45, 51

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)5, 33, 46

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 45, 51

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 55, 56

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)26

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) 41, 42

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedures Act ("APA"),
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)25

Endangered Species Act ("ESA"),
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....2
16 U.S.C. §§ 1532-33.....5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(16).....6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)6
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....6

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	6, 7, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(4)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	2
 Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act,	
16 U.S.C. § 1801.....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1851.....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1853.....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1855(d).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)	2
 28 U.S.C. § 1291	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
 National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"),	
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	8
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b)	51, 52
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.12-16	8
 50 C.F.R. § 402.02	
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	7, 41
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3)	7
50 C.F.R. part 679	5
 79 Fed. Reg. 70,289 (Nov. 25, 2014)	
75 Fed. Reg. 77,535 (Dec. 13, 2010).....	2, 15, 21
75 Fed. Reg. 77,535 (Dec. 13, 2010).....	13
 <u>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</u>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-697, <i>reprinted in</i> 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2572.....	33
